



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7265/2025

GOVT OF NCT DELHI & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr.
Shashank Singh, Advs.
Mr. B. S. Rawat, CI DTTE

versus

DR. K. K. PRASAD & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Devvrat Yadav and
Mr. Kush Garg, Advocates for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **26.05.2025**

CM APPL. 32785/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 7265/2025 & CM APPL. 32784/2025

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Devvrat Yadav, the learned counsel for the respondent no.2.

4. Let notice of this Writ Petition be served on the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 19th November, 2025.

5. Let a counter affidavit be filed within a period of eight weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four



weeks thereafter.

6. We make it clear that there is no stay on the operation of the Impugned Order.

7. List on 19th November, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 26, 2025

Sc/sm/ik

Click here to check corrigendum, if any